setting the consolidated dividend payout ratio of
30% as a general standard, NISSO's basic policy is
to continue to steadily redistribute profits to all of
our shareholders.
In the future, NISSO will aim to achieve a
consolidated dividend payout ratio of over 30%,
taking into account the balance with investments.

FY 3/2022 Dividend Forecast

NISSO forecasts a dividends per share of 18.00 yen.
This will result in a dividend payout ratio of 34.9%.

Dividend and Payout Ratio

18.50 yen

25.00 yen

20.10 yen

18.00 yen

30.0%

41.3% 42.7%
34.9%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

30.00

FY 3/2019 FY 3/2020 FY 3/2021 FY 3/2022

(Forecast)

Dividend (left axis) Payout ratio (right axis)

※NISSO's common stock was split at a ratio of 2 shares for 1 share on May 1,
2019, and the FY 3/2019 dividend payout shown above is the dividend payout
amount after the stock split.

(Unit: Yen) (Unit: %)

Copyright ⓒ 2022 NISSO CORPORATION All Rights Reserved

6 Supplementary Materials

33

Copyright ⓒ 2022 NISSO CORPORATION All Rights Reserved

Consolidated Balance Sheet

34

Mar. 2021-end Dec. 2021-end Increase
(Decrease)Amount % of Total Amount % of Total

Current assets 14,813 68.5 15,348 65.6 534

Cash and deposits 5,873 27.2 5,651 24.1 (222)

Notes and accounts receivable - trade 8,094 37.4 8,784 37.5 689

Non-current assets 6,817 31.5 8,053 34.4 1,235

Property, plant and equipment 4,654 21.5 4,643 19.8 (11)

Intangible assets 305 1.4 1,724 7.4 1,419

Investments and other assets 1,857 8.6 1,685 7.2 (171)

Total assets 21,631 100 23,401 100 1,769

Current liabilities 8,178 37.8 9,446 40.4 1,268

Accrued expenses 4,541 21.0 5,566 23.8 1,024

Income taxes payable 494 2.3 33 0.1 (461)

Provision for bonuses 950 4.4 552 2.4 (398)

Non-current liabilities 689 3.2 1,064 4.5 374

Net defined benefit liability 345 1.6 476 2.0 131

Total liabilities 8,868 41.0 10,510 44.9 1,642

Shareholders' equity 12,744 58.9 12,879 55.0 135

Total net assets 12,763 59.0 12,890 55.1 127

Total liabilities and net assets 21,631 100 23,401 100 1,769

Point
①Increase in the number of staff in

operation
Due to the increase in the number of staff

in operation, "notes and accounts receivable
(trade)" and "accrued expenses" under
current assets increased.

②Business combinations, etc.
As a result of the establishment of a new

subsidiary through the acquisition of shares,
"cash and deposits" under current assets
decreased, and "intangible assets" increased.

③Tax
As a result of the interim tax payment,

"income taxes payable" under current
liabilities decreased.

④Overall
As a result of the above, total assets

increased by 8.2%, total liabilities increased